

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
DAVID WOMACK
Relator

v.

THE HONORABLE DENNIS A. ROLF,
Respondent

Case No. SC86547

RELATOR'S REPLY BRIEF

Submitted by:

George L. Stafford, Bar No. 26070
P.O. Box 202
206 West Maple
Slater, MO 65349
(660) 529-2266
(660) 529-2176 (FAX)

ATTORNEY FOR RELATOR

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO RELATOR’S REPLY BRIEF

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents.....	1
Table of authorities.....	3
Argument.....	5
Reply as to Respondent.....	5
I. Child is now over eighteen.....	5
II. Adoption of children in foster care - Respondent.....	6
III. R.S.Mo. 211.093 and Missouri law.....	8
IV. Implications of <u>Blackburn v. Mackey</u>	9
V. Implications of <u>In re M.O.</u>	10
VI. <u>Blackburn v. Mackey</u> v. the case at bar.....	11
VII. Custody.....	12
Reply as to Amicus Curiae.....	13
VIII. Expense analysis.....	13
IX. Adoption of children in foster care – Amicus.....	14
Reply as to Respondent and Amicus Curiae.....	14
X. Convenience v. Inconvenience.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
Certificate of Service and compliance with Rule 84.06(c).....	18
Appendix.....	20
R.S.Mo. 211.093.....	A-1

R.S.Mo. 211.443.....A-2
R.S.Mo. 211.447.....A-3
R.S.Mo. 453.010.....A-7
R.S.Mo. 453.040.....A-8
R.S.Mo. 453.070.....A-9
R.S.Mo. 453.073.....A-11
R.S.Mo. 453.080.....A-12
Missouri Department of Social Services Publication—
Missouri Adoption Subsidy and Subsidized Guardianship Programs....A-14
Order of Court Following Permanency Hearing dated 04/28/05.....A-16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	<u>Pages where cited in Brief</u>
<u>Baker v. State</u> , 367 Md. 648 (2002).....	16
<u>Blackburn v. Mackey</u> , 131 S.W.3d 392 (Mo.App. W.D. 2004).....	9,11,12
<u>Brown v. Board of Education</u> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	15
<u>State ex rel. Dispatch Printing Co. v. Golden</u> , 2 Ohio App.3d 370 (1982).....	16
<u>Gideon v. Wainwright</u> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	15
<u>In the matter of J.F.K.</u> , 853 S.W.2d 932, (Mo.banc 1993).....	6,7,8,9,10,16
<u>In re K.A.W.</u> , 133 S.W.3d 1, (Mo.banc 2004).....	12,15
<u>In re M.O.</u> 70 S.W.3d 579 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002).....	10
<u>In Interest of M.V.</u> , 775 S.W.2d 262 (Mo. App.W.D. 1989).....	8,9,10,11
<u>McNeil-Terry v. Roling</u> 142 S.W.3d 828 (Mo.App. E.D. 2004).....	5,6
<u>Muench v. Southside National Bank</u> , 251 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. Sup. Div. 2, 1952).....	11
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 346 (1966).....	15
<u>Ogle v. Blankenship</u> , 113 S.W.3d 290 (Mo.App.E.D. 2003).....	10
STATUTES:	
R.S.Mo. 211.093.....	6,7,8,9,16
R.S.Mo. 211.443.....	15
R.S.Mo. 211.447.....	8
R.S.Mo. 453.010.....	8
R.S.Mo. 453.040.....	8
R.S.Mo. 453.070.....	8,13

R.S.Mo. 453.073.....8

R.S.Mo. 453.080.....8,13

PUBLICATIONS:

Missouri Department of Social Services Publication—

Missouri Adoption Subsidy and Subsidized Guardianship Programs

www.dss.mo.gov/cd/adopt/masp.htm.....14
